


HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1754/2026

M/s. Jyoti Builders

----Petitioner

Versus

The Managing Director and Ors.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Saransh Ghiya

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GANESH RAM MEENA

Order

04/02/2026

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner in view of the provisions of the Engineering Procurement and Construction (EPC) Agreement for Construction of High Level Bridge, (for short 'the Agreement'), is using the steel in accordance with Clause 15 of the Agreement. He further submits that the steel which is being used by the petitioner is of Bureau of Indian Standards (for short 'BIS') and the same is BIS certified steel products. He further submits that the respondents also got tested the steel being used by the petitioner and as per the Testing Report, the steel has been found to be perfect.

Learned counsel for the petitioner further submits that Clause 32 of the Agreement is violation of terms and conditions of the circular issued by the respondents themselves.

Issue notice to the respondents of the writ petition as well as of the stay application. Rule is made returnable within two weeks.

Till next date of hearing, the effect and operation of letters dated 14.01.2026 (Annexure-7) and 21.01.2026 (Annexure-13), shall remain stayed.

(GANESH RAM MEENA),J

ARTI SHARMA /24